

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

MAGNETEK, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
PHARMACIA LLC f/k/a
MONSANTO, and SOLUTIA, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

App. Div. Docket No.: A-000036-23

On Appeal From

Docket No. BER-L-3362-17

SUPERIOR COURT, LAW
DIVISION, BERGEN COUNTY

Sat below:
Hon. Mary F. Thurber, J.S.C.

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF MAGNETEK, INC.

GALANTUCCI & PATUTO, ESQS., LLC
David J. Altieri
Attorney ID No.: 028322009
Court Plaza South - West Wing Suite 151
21 Main Street
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 646-1100
dja@gpesq.com

-and-

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
Ryan A. Lema (admitted *pro hac vice*)
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10018-1442
Telephone No. (212) 759-4888
rlema@phillipslytle.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant
Magnetek, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS	v
TABLE OF APPENDIX.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Old Monsanto sold PCBs to Magnetek’s predecessor and others while concealing their risks	7
B. Monsanto belatedly tenders dozens of PCB-related lawsuits to Magnetek after years of litigation, adverse verdicts, and on the eve of settling another group of cases	9
C. Magnetek files this action seeking a declaration that the Special Undertaking is void and unenforceable	10
D. Monsanto’s second-filed suit in Missouri	11
E. Monsanto’s repeated motions seeking to dismiss this first-filed action	12
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE RECONSIDERED THE PRIOR ORDERS (Pa56).....	13
A. Defendants’ motion to reconsider amounted to an impermissible “lateral appeal” of Judge Wilson’s prior Orders	13
B. Immediately granting reconsideration of a discretionary decision made by a different judge is an abuse of discretion and antithetical to the fair and orderly administration of justice	15

C. Defendants’ motion to reconsider merely repeated the same arguments and authorities that had been advanced three times previously 16

POINT II EVEN IF RECONSIDERATION WERE PERMISSIBLE, JUDGE THURBER SHOULD NOT HAVE DISMISSED THIS FIRST-FILED ACTION ON COMITY GROUNDS (Pa57)..... 20

A. There is a strong presumption in favor of the first-filed action and defendants did not establish any “special equities” to justify departing from that presumption. 20

B. This first-filed action should not have been dismissed because this dispute will be more efficiently resolved in this action rather than in the second-filed Missouri Action 27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Akhtar v. JDN Props. at Florham Park, LLC</i> , 439 N.J. Super. 391 (App. Div. 2015)	10
<i>Atlantic Fabrication & Coatings, Inc. v. SIM/Mestek Machinery, Inc.</i> , No. BER-L-003727-17, 2019 WL 13178933 (N.J. Super. L., Bergen Cnty. Apr. 16, 2019).....	13
<i>Black Creek Sanctuary Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Fortress Inv. Grp., L.L.C.</i> , No. A-5227-12T3, 2015 WL 1565644 (App. Div. Apr. 9, 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Brach, Eichler, Rosenberg, Silver, Bernstein, Hammer & Gladstone, P.C.</i> <i>v. Ezekwo</i> , 345 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2001)	10, 11
<i>C.f. Century Indem. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 398 N.J. Super. 422 (App. Div. 2008)	16, 19
<i>Cineas v. Mammone</i> , 270 N.J. Super. 200 (App. Div. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Cogen Techs. NJ Venture v. Boyce Eng’g Int’l, Inc.</i> , 241 N.J. Super. 268 (App. Div. 1990)	15
<i>D’Atria v. D’Atria</i> , 242 N.J. Super. 392 (N.J. Super. Ch. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Firoz v. Kolaranda</i> , No. A-2886-05T1, 2007 WL 685447 (App. Div. Mar. 8, 2007).....	11
<i>Grey v. Indep. Order of Foresters</i> , 196 S.W. 779 (Mo. App. 1917)	20
<i>Horizon Healthcare Services, Inc. v. MD-X Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. BER-L-8463-08, 2009 WL 833333 (N.J. Super. L., Bergen Cnty. Mar. 13, 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Lawson v. Dewar</i> , 468 N.J. Super. 128 (App. Div. 2021)	14

Lewis v. Preschel,
237 N.J. Super. 418 (App. Div. 1989)..... 10

Lombardi v. Masso,
207 N.J. 517 (2011)..... 12, 13, 14

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 17

NJ Dep’t of Envir. Protection, et al. v. Monsanto Co., et al.,
GLO-L-800-22 (Superior Court, Gloucester County, NJ).....4, 17

Sensient Colors Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
193 N.J. 373 (2008)..... 11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20

Town of Lexington v. Pharmacia Corp.,
No. 12-CV-11645, 2015 WL 1321457 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2015) 5

Wolf v. Edison Properties,
No. MID-L-000116-16, 2019 WL 2396994 (N.J. Super. L.,
Middlesex Cnty. Jan. 28, 2019)..... 13

Yancoskie v. Delaware River Port Auth.,
78 N.J. 321 (1978)..... 15

Zucco v. Walgreen Eastern, Co., Inc.,
No. BER-L-005482-19, 2022 WL 1696351 (N.J. Super. L.,
Bergen Cnty. Jan. 18, 2022) 13

Court Rules and Other Authorities

Rule 4:42-2 10, 12, 13

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order of Hon. Mary F. Thurber, J.S.C., dated July 24, 2023
granting Defendants’ motion for reconsideration and
dismissing the action on comity groundsPa056-57

Decision of Hon. Mary F. Thurber, J.S.C., dated July 24, 2023Pa058-77

Order of Hon. Robert C. Wilson, J.S.C., dated January 20, 2023
denying Defendants’ renewed motion to dismiss for failure to
join indispensable parties and on comity groundsPa770-71

Order of Hon. Robert C. Wilson, J.S.C., dated January 20, 2023
denying Defendants’ motion to stay on comity groundsPa774-75

Oral Decision of Hon. Robert C. Wilson, J.S.C.,
dated January 20, 20232T¹

Order of Hon. Robert C. Wilson, J.S.C., dated October 18, 2017
denying Defendants’ motion to dismiss for failure to join
indispensible parties and on comity groundsPa506

Decision of Hon. Robert C. Wilson, J.S.C.,
dated October 18, 2017Pa507-11

¹ Citations to “1T” are to the Transcript of Motion dated May 3, 2023 before Hon. Mary F. Thurber, J.S.C.

Citations to “2T” are to the Transcript of Motion dated January 20, 2023 before Hon. Robert C. Wilson, J.S.C.

AMENDED TABLE OF APPENDIX²

Magnetek, Inc. v. Monsanto Company ComplaintPa001

 Ex. A - 1972 Special Undertaking.....Pa025

Defendants’ AnswerPa027

Notice of AppealPa051

Court Transcript RequestPa055

July 24, 2023 Order of Hon. Mary F. Thurber, J.S.C.Pa056

July 24, 2023 Decision on Reconsideration.....Pa058

Defendants’ Notice of Motion for Reconsideration
dated February 10, 2023Pa078

Certification of Christopher M. Hohn, with Exhibits
in support of Motion for ReconsiderationPa080

 Ex. A - 1972 Special Undertaking.....Pa088

 Ex. B (omitted - duplicate).....Pa090

 Ex. C - October 18, 2017 Orders of Hon. Robert C.
 Wilson with Decisions.....Pa091

 Ex. D - Defendants’ First Amended Petition in
 Missouri Action.....Pa104

 Ex. E - October 7, 2022 Order Denying Magnetek’s
 Motion to Dismiss Missouri Action.....Pa176

 Ex. F (omitted).....Pa178

 Ex. G (omitted)Pa178

 Ex. H (omitted)Pa178

 Ex. I (omitted).....Pa178

 Ex. J - December 9, 2022 Tender of Additional PCB LawsuitsPa179
